Investors purchasing securities in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution. On a pro forma as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the
conversion of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, assuming the combined public offering price in this offering is $0.80 per share of common
stock and warrant, assuming that this offering is closed on January 18, 2018, and to the sale of common stock and warrants offered in this offering for a
combined public offering price of $0.80 per share of common stock and warrant, (but excluding any shares of common stock to be issued and any proceeds to
be received upon exercise of the warrants), and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 would have been approximately $18.4 million, or approximately
$0.37 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate decrease in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $(0.12) per share to existing
stockholders, and an immediate dilution in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.43 per share to investors purchasing shares of our common
stock and warrants in this offering.

18

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Combined public offering price per share of common stock and warrant  $ 0.80

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share  $ (0.64)

Increase per share attributable to pro forma adjustments   1.13

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share at September 30, 2017  $ 0.49
Increase (decrease) in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering and mandatory conversion of Series A
preferred stock   (0.12)
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering  $ 0.37
Dilution per share to investors  $ 0.43

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of the underwriter’s option to purchase additional shares of common stock and warrants. If the
underwriter fully exercises its option to purchase 2,250,000 additional shares of common stock and 2,250,000 additional warrants in the offering (but
excluding any shares of common stock to be issued and any proceeds to be received upon exercise of the warrants), our as adjusted net tangible book value
after this offering, calculated in the manner set forth above, would be approximately $20.0 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this